



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

OCEAN BAY MART, INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff Below, Appellant,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 28, 2022
)	
THE CITY OF REHOBOTH BEACH,)	UPON APPEAL FROM THE
DELAWARE,)	COURT OF CHANCERY OF
)	THE STATE OF DELAWARE
Defendant Below, Appellee.)	IN C.A. NO. 2019-0467-SG

**BRIEF FOR THE COMMITTEE OF 100 AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT, OCEAN BAY MART, INC.**

MORTON, VALIHURA & ZERBATO, LLC
Robert J. Valihura, Jr., Esquire
State Bar ID No. 2638
3704 Kennett Pike, Suite 200
Greenville, DE 19807
(302) 426-1313

Attorney for Proposed *Amicus
Curiae*, The Committee of 100

Dated: April 12, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

AMICUS CURIAE AND ITS INTEREST IN THIS CASE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

 1. Ambiguity should not prevent good faith reliance2

 2. The Ocean Bay Mart Decision Effectively Reverses Long-Established Delaware Case Law Holding That Ambiguities Are Interpreted In Favor Of Property Owners..3

 3. The Test For Vested Rights Is “Good Faith Reliance,” And Not Mere Equitable Balancing.4

ARGUMENT5

 I. MERELY BECAUSE A CODE OR REGULATION IS “AMBIGUOUS” DOES NOT MEAN A PROPERTY OWNER CANNOT OBTAIN VESTED RIGHTS.....5

 II. THE *OCEAN BAY MART* DECISION EFFECTIVELY REVERSES LONG-ESTABLISHED CASELAW PROTECTING PROPERTY OWNERS WHERE A CODE PROVISION OR REGULATION IS “AMBIGUOUS.”.....9

 III. THE TEST FOR VESTED RIGHTS IS NOT MERE “EQUITABLE BALANCING;” RATHER, AS THIS COURT HAS STATED, “IN THE FINAL ANALYSIS, GOOD FAITH RELIANCE ON EXISTING STANDARDS IS THE TEST.”12

CONCLUSION17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chase Alexa, LLC v. Kent County Levy Court</i> , 991 A.2d 1148 (Del. 2010).....	3, 9
<i>Dewey Beach Enters., Inc. v. Board of Adjustment of Town of Dewey Beach</i> , 1 A.3d 305 (Del. 2010).....	3, 7, 9, 10
<i>East Lake Partners v. City of Dover Planning Comm'n</i> , 655 A.2d 821 (Del. Super. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 947 A.2d 1122 (Del. 2008)	13
<i>In re: 244.5 Acres of Land</i> , 808 A.2d 753 (Del. 2002).....	4, 12, 15
<i>Mergenthaler v. State</i> , 293 A.2d 287 (Del. 1972).....	3, 9, 10
<i>Ocean Bay Mart, Inc. v. City of Rehoboth Beach</i> , 2021 WL 4771246 (Del. Ch. Oct. 13, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tony Ashburn & Son, Inc. v. Kent County Regional Planning Comm'n</i> , 962 A.2d 235 (Del. 2008) (<i>en banc</i>)	12
<i>Town of Cheswold v. Central Delaware Business Park</i> , 188 A.3d 810 (Del. 2018).....	14
<i>Wilmington Materials, Inc. v. Town of Middletown</i> , 1988 WL 135507 (Del. Ch. Dec. 16, 1988)	16

Statutes

22 Del. C. §327	11
22 Del. C. §328	11

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 28.....	1
